comparable to non-governmental hospitals due to GASB requirements.

References throughout to “fiscal year” refer to the District’s fiscal year ended June 30.

Tri-City Healthcare District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2023, 2022, and 2021

2

Statements of net position – The statements of net position include the District’s assets and liabilities
and provide information about the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the
obligations to the District’s creditors (liabilities), and net position – the difference between assets and
liabilities – of the District, and the changes thereto. The statements of net position also provide the basis
for evaluating the capital structure of the District and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the
District.

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement
No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, retroactive to July 1, 2021. The 2021
amounts in the tables below have not been adjusted for the impact of GASB Statement No. 96.

Condensed Statements of Net Position as of June 30 (In Thousands):

2023 2022 2021
(As Restated)

ASSETS
Current assets 97,095$   118,128$   146,793$
Capital assets, net 102,726   90,114   92,256
Right-of-use lease and SBITA assets 37,033   40,261   -
Other non-current assets 25,593   33,402   32,965

TOTAL ASSETS 262,447$   281,905$   272,014$

Current liabilities 136,170$   116,851$   93,046$
Long-term debt, net of current portion 70,115   73,279   76,314
Property lease, net of current portion 30,350   33,870   885
Medicare Accelerated payments, net of

current portion -   -   19,375
Workers’ compensation and comprehensive

liability, net of current portion 9,501   8,680   7,401

Total liabilities 246,136   232,680   197,021

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 18,824   17,773   17,151
Restricted assets 10,721   10,451   9,900
Unrestricted (13,234)   21,001   47,942

Total net position 16,311   49,225   74,993

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 262,447$   281,905$   272,014$

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Tri-City Healthcare District
Management’s Discussion and Analysis

As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2023, 2022, and 2021

3

Analysis of Changes in the Statements of Net Position

Changes from Fiscal Year 2022 to 2023

 Current assets totaling approximately $97.1 million as of June 30, 2023, represent a decrease of
approximately $21.0 million from the prior year. Included in current assets is a decrease of
approximately $18.5 million in cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments, primarily due
to recoupments by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services related to Medicare advance
payments received in 2020, and a decrease of approximately of $3.1 million in patient accounts
receivable, offset by an increase of $1.8 million in estimated third-party payer settlements.

 Capital assets, net totaled approximately $102.7 million as of June 30, 2023. An increase of

[…]

provide uniform guidance for accounting and financial reporting for transactions that meet the definition of
subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs). This statement defines a SBITA,
established that a SBITA results in a right-to-use subscription asset and a corresponding subscription
liability, provides the capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, and requires note
disclosures regarding a SBITA.

Tri-City Healthcare District
Notes to Financial Statements

26

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 96 on a retroactive
basis by restating June 30, 2022 balances. The District recognized approximately $35.8 million in a
subscription liability as of July 1, 2021, due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96; however,
this entire amount was offset by an intangible right to use subscription asset. The implementation of
GASB Statement No. 96 had the following effect on the June 30, 2022 amounts previously reported:

June 30, 2022 Impact of
As Previously Adoption of June 30, 2022

Reported GASB 96 As Restated

Statement of Net Position
ROU LEASE and SBITA ASSETS, net -$   40,260,710$   40,260,710$
Other Non-current assets - other 21,277,607   (9,413,359)   11,864,248
Total other assets 42,392,476   (8,991,000)   33,401,476
Total assets 251,057,438   30,847,351   281,904,789
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 59,377,540   812,637   60,190,177
Lease and SBITA liabilities, current -   6,456,418   6,456,418
Other current liabilities 4,239,578   (1,878,183)   2,361,395
Total current liabilities 111,460,598   5,390,872   116,851,470
LEASE AND SBITA LIABILITIES, net of current portion 7,760,532   26,109,189   33,869,721
Total liabilities 201,179,802   31,500,061   232,679,863
Unrestricted net position 21,653,986   (652,710)   21,001,276
Total net position 49,877,636   (652,710)   49,224,926
Total liabilities and net position 251,057,438   30,847,351   281,904,789

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Depreciation and amortization 10,735,355   4,972,901   15,708,256
Other operating expense 20,258,464   (5,720,131)   14,538,333
Total operating expenses 369,967,460   (747,230)   369,220,230
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (34,200,971)   747,230   (33,453,741)
Interest expense (4,224,737)   (1,399,940)   (5,624,677)
Total non-operating revenue, net 10,295,911   (1,399,940)   8,895,971
CHANGE IN NET POSITION BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST

(DEFICIENCY OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES) (23,905,060)   (652,710)   (24,557,770)
Change in net position (25,115,486)   (652,710)   (25,768,196)
NET POSITION, end of year 49,877,636   (652,710)   49,224,926

Statement of Cash Flows
Payments to vendors (157,190,079)   7,538,091   (149,651,988)
Net cash used in operating activities (38,735,546)   7,538,091   (31,197,455)
Cash payments for property leases and SBITA liabilities -   (7,538,091)   (7,538,091)
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (13,687,177)   (7,538,091)   (21,225,268)
Loss from operations (34,200,971)   747,230   (33,453,741)
Depreciation and amortization 10,735,355   4,972,901   15,708,256
Other, net (2,111,187)   1,817,960   (293,227)
Net cash used in operating activities (38,735,546)   7,538,091   (31,197,455)

In June 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. An
amendment to Statement 62, the standard clarifies practice by providing guidance for changes in the
financial reporting entity, accounting principles, and estimates used to prepare financial information. The
new standard also prescribes the treatment for the correction of errors in previously issued financial
statements. The requirements of this statement apply to the financial statements of all GASB reporters.
The statement is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023, the standard will affect the year-